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cent thereof, less the sum of a tax produetion of 7 mills on the
state equalized full valuation of the district and the aids re-
ceived under the provisions of sections 40.87, 59.075, 76.28 (3)
and 77.04 (3) and all federal aids and reeeipts from nonresident
tuition, and on or before March 15 of each year he ghall certify to
the director of budget and aeeounts such amount for payment to
such districts out of the appropriation provided by section 20.25
(4). In the case of distriets commeneing the actual operation of
school as provided in this section subsequent to the 1946-1947
school year the amount of aid shall be determined on a cost
base approved jointly by the state superintendent and the county
superintendent of the county in which the distriet is located.

Secriow 20. This act is emergency legislation and all of its
provisions shall expire June 30, 1949,

Approved August 19, 1947.

No. 42, 8.] [Published August 26, 1947,

CHAPTER 574,

AN ACT to amend 143.09 and to create 143.085 of the statutes,
relating to the presentation of health certificates and finger
printing of persons employed by travelling shows, circuses
and carnivals and handling or serving food or beverages to
the public, and providing a Penalty. :

The people of the state of Wisconsin, représented'in senate and
assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTioN 1. 143.085 of the statutes is created to read:

143.085 HANDLERS OF FOOD AND BEVERAGES ; TRAVELING SHOWS,
CIRCUSES AND CARNIVALS. (1) Every person employed by any
travelling show, circus or carnival, who is not a resident of the
town, city or village wherein such show, ecireus or carnival is
operating, and who handles or serves food or beverages to the
public shall hold a medical ceptificate not more than 6 months
old from a reputable physician, stating that such employe is free
from communicable disease and venereal disease in the ecom-
municable stage. ' . o -

(2) Failure to comply with the requirements of subsection
(1) shall be a violation of the license or permit to operate issued
to the owner or operator of such travelling show, eireus or
earnival, and cause for immediate revocation thereof, Any per-
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gon who shall viclate any provision of this section shall be
punished as provided by section 143.09.
‘Seomron 2. 143.09 of the statutes is amended to read:
143.09 Violation of sections 143.07 * * * 143.08 or 143.085
shall be punished by a fine of not more than $500 or by im-
prisonment in the county jail for not more than one year, or
both.

Approved August 18, 1947

No. 197, 8.] [Published August 26, 1947,
CHAPTER 575.

AN ACT to repeal 180.10; to amend 180.06 (3), (4) and (5)
and 182.19 (1} ; and to ereate 180.02 (1) (dm) of the statutes,
relating to minimum eapital required of eorporations before
doing business.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate gnd
assembly, do enact as follows:

Sporron 1. 180.02 (1) {(dm) of the statutes is ecreated to
read:

180.02 (1) {(dm) A statement of the minimum amount of
capital with which the corporation will commence business which
« ghall not be less than $500.

Sporion 2. 180.06. (3), (4) and (5) of the statutes are
amended to read: .
180,06 (3) In stock corporations the first meeting may be held
at any time after * * * the minimum amount of capttal with
which 4t will commence business shall have been subseribed;
# # # and may be called by 2 signers of the articles, at such
time and place as they shall appoint, by giving 10 days’ written
notice thereof to each subscriber, or by publishing notice thereof
once each week for at least 2 weeks before such meeting in
some newspaper published at or nearest to the location of the
corporation; or such meeting may be held without previous
riotice if all the subseribers for voting stock be present in person:
or by proxy. : .

(4) The corporation shall not transact business ‘with any
others than its members until * * * the mintmum amount of.
capital with which the corporation will commence business hus.



